

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919 Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

BATH MUNICIPAL COURT.

CHAP. 109

such tax shall be paid within sixty days the treasurer of state may issue his warrants to the sheriff of the county requiring him to levy, by distress and sale, upon the real and personal property of any of the inhabitants of the town, and the sheriff or his deputies shall execute such warrants, observing the regulations provided for satisfying warrants against deficient collectors, as prescribed by chapter eleven of the revised statutes.

Sec. 7. School funds to be withheld from delinquent municipalities. When any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation remains unpaid, such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school funds set apart for such city, town or plantation, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

Sec. 8. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 109.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Four of the Public Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and One, Relating to the Salary of Judge of the Bath Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1899, c. 104, § 1; 1901, c. 158; relating to the salary of the judge of Bath municipal court, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred and four of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as amended by chapter one hundred and fifty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and one is hereby amended by striking out between the word "of" in the tenth line of said section and the word "dollars" in the eleventh line of said section the words "one thousand" and inserting in place thereof the words 'fifteen hundred,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. r. Salary of judge increased from \$1000 to \$1500. A municipal court is hereby established in and for the city of Bath and the towns of Woolwich, Arrowsic, Georgetown, Phippsburg and West Bath in the county of Sagadahoc, which shall be called the Bath municipal court and have and use a seal on all original processes, and shall consist of one judge who shall be appointed, commissioned and qualified as provided by the law and constitution of the state. Said judge shall be a member of the bar of Sagadahoc county and shall reside during his continuance in office in the city of Bath, and who shall receive from said city an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars per year, to be paid him in quarterly payments. Said salary shall be in full for all the fees and emoluments of the office;

510

CHAP. 110

provided, however, that he shall receive in addition to said salary the legal fees for all copies of processes and certificates by him made. The present judge shall continue in office until the end of the term for which he was appointed. The said judge shall enter, or cause to be entered on the docket of said court all civil and criminal actions, with full minutes of the proceedings in and disposition of the same, which docket shall be at all times open to inspection, and he shall perform all other duties required of similar tribunals in this state.'

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 110.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Five Hundred and Sixteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-seven, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred and Thirty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Three, Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Bath Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1897, c. 516, § 1; 1903, c. 330; relating to the recorder of the Bath municipal court, amended. Section one of chapter five hundred and sixteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetyseven, as amended by chapter three hundred and thirty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by striking out between the word "of" and the word "dollars" in the twelfth line of said section the words "seventy-five" and inserting in place thereof the words 'two hundred', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Salary of recorder increased from \$75 to \$200. 'Sec. I. There shall be appointed by the governor, for said court, a recorder, who shall keep the records of said court when requested so to do by the judge; and in case of the absence of the judge from the court room, or when the office of judge shall be vacant, the recorder shall have and exercise all the powers of the judge and perform all the duties required of said judge, and shall be empowered to sign and issue all processes and papers, and to do all acts as fully and with the same effect as the judge could do were he acting in the premises, and the signature of the recorder as such, shall be sufficient evidence of his right to act instead of the judge. The said recorder shall receive a salary of two hundred dollars per annum, which shall be in full for all services performed by him, and which shall be paid him in the same manner as the salary of the judge of said court is now provided to be paid. Said recorder shall reside in Bath, and shall hold his office until another is appointed in his stead.'

Approved April 4, 1919.